DOOR FRAME INSTALLATION

. SET DOOR FRAME UPRIGHTS OVER LOCATING
BRACKETS AT THE FLOOR CHANNEL

. INSTALL DOOR FRAME RETAINERS AT INSIDE,
(2)PLACES. REFER TO THE DETAIL @ RIGHT.
HANG DOOR(S).
REFER TO THE HINGED DOOR INSTALLATION.

. INSTALL M10 X 50 HEX HEAD TAP BOLT
WITH M10 HEX NUT. TIGHTEN BOLTS AS
REQUIRED, TO LEVEL DOOR(S). ONCE IN POSITION
USE M10 HEX NUT TO LOCK IN PLACE BY
TIGHTENING AGAINST THE ANGLE IRON BRACKET.

TUBING
CROSSMEMBER

SPEED ERECT
WASHER

AN EVEN GAP BETWEEN THE DOOR AND THE FRAME RETAINER
OPENING SHOULD ALSO BE MAINTAINED.
DOOR FRAME
UPRIGHT M8 LOCK DOOR FRAME

WASHER

M& X 25
g BUTTON HEAD
CAP SCREW
g~

DOOR FRAME

RETAINER DETAIL

TUBING
CROSSMEMBER

CORNER

POST“\\\

MT10 X 50
HEX HEAD
TAP SCREW

W/HEX NUT

FLOOR

CHANNELgﬁ\\

(@@

X I DOOR FRAME
! T LEVELING DETAIL
LOCATING BRACKET .@r.‘
WELDED TO

FLOOR CHANNEL

D

M2—-1-8




MAIN ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY HARDWARE (CONT.)

o w0

SCREW, M8 x 25 SCREW, M10 x 50
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD TAP
NO.F1023 NO.112510

SCREW, M8 x 25
SOCKET HEAD CAP
NO.105036

(mmmm

SCREW, M8 x 25
BUTTON HEAD CAP

NO.F3004
P N
77 7 \
N\ y N y
~ ~—
NUT, M8 NUT, M10 HEX
HEX HEAVY
NO.F3009 NO.F30TT
WASHER
M8 LOCK
NO.109953
WASHER
N Tt WASHER
: M8 FENDER
NO. 112599

MZ2—1-3




MAIN ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY HARDWARE (CONT.)

NOTE: COMPONENTS ARE NOT DRAWN TO SCALE.

SPRING CLIP
NO.88149

_J

FASTENER, SPEED ERECT TOP/BOTTOM
NO.114462

FASTENER, SPEED ERECT MIDDLE

NO.112601
\ \ 1 \ |
[ I [
\
]
|
WASHER, PLUG, BEARING,
SPEED ERECT 1"SQ.PLASTIC BRONZE FLANGED
NO.115882 NO.110004 NO.110005

M2—1—-4




FLOOR CHANNEL INSTALLATION

1. REFER TO WALL SECTION ON ASSEMBLY DRAWING FOR ACOUSTIC & GCASKETING DETAILS.
2. BOLT FLOOR CHANNEL AND TEMPORARY INSTALLATION SPANNERS TOGETHER.
3. SET FLOOR CHANNEL ASSEMBLY TO PROPER POSITION (REFER TO ASSEMBLY DRAWING

FOR REFERENCE DIMENSIONS) AND LAG TO FLOOR, SEE SECTION "A—A" (AN M10
MASONRY BIT HAS BEEN PROVIDED).

M8 X 25 HEX
HEAD CAP SCREW W/
FLAT WASHER

TEMPORARY
INSTALLATION
SPANNER

M8 X 25
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
W/(2)FLAT WASHERS

& HEX NUT
M8 ;=< )
HEX NUT W - _
\\\\\H,//Ki FLAT WASHER 7\\‘\~1////
=1 FLOOR CHANNEL SPLICE
SPANNER '"MOUNTING PN =
DETAIL  \ | TR

CONCRETE
FLOOR TEMPORARY
INSTALLATIO

SPANNER

g

3 ; »
\\4 - a’ %
S— 3/8" x 3" LG

SECTION _A—A PARABOLT AT
EACH LAGGING BRACKET

M2—1-5




CORNER POST AND CROSSMEMBER INSTALLATION

. REFER TO WALL SECTION ON THE ASSEMBLY DRAWING FOR ACOUSTIC & GASKETING DETAILS.
. PLACE CORNER POSTS INTO FLOOR CHANNEL OVER THE 3—3/4"DIA.TUBING LOCATORS
. PLACE CROSSMEMBERS ONTO CORNER POSTS. SET THE TOP BRACKET INTO THE POST
USING THE 3—3/4"DIATUBING LOCATORS. FASTEN THE BRACKET AS SHOWN.
. NOTE: THE OVERALL WALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED, BOTH AT THE BOTTOM
AND TOP. REFER TO YOUR SPECIFIC ASSEMBLY DRAWING FOR REQUIRED DIMENSIONS.

M8 X 25 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW W/FLAT, LOCK
& FENDER WASHER

TOP BRACKET

T0P BRACKET

TUBING
CROSSMEMBER (TYPICAL)

NOTE:

2"x2" TUBING
CROSSMEMBER 1S NOT
REQUIRED TO BE LEVEL

- Y

CORNER
POST

TUBING LOCATOR
AT FLOOR CHANNEL

TYPICAL

FLOOR
CHANNEL M2—-1-6




THREE PIECE DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

N

e

RIGHT SIDE
TUBING
UPRIGHT

P

s
s
P

s

<

HEADER PANEL

*X

w\\\\*7©VERLAP DOOR

JAMB AS SHOWN

M8 X 25 SOCKET HEAD

CAP SCREW W/
LOCK & FLAT
WASHERS(TYP)

EXPLODED ASSEMBLY
(INTERIOR VIEW)

. THREE PIECE DOOR FRAMES MUST BE ASSEMBLED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

SET TUBING UPRIGHTS TO HEADER PANEL EDGES AND SECURE AS SHOWN.

REFER TO THE DOOR FRAME INSTALLATION TO ASSEMBLE ONTO THE ENCLOSURE.
HINGED DOOR FRAME IS SHOWN BELOW, SLIDING DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY IS TYPICAL.

LEFT SIDE
TUBING
UPRIGHT
//@
¥
4 e
&7 @/@;/

>

<>/®ﬂ

~J

M2—=1—7/




DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

MOUNT HANDLE TO EXTERIOR OF DOOR WITH M& X 25 SOCKET HEAD

CAP SCREWS

1.

IN DOORS.

INTO TAPPED HOLES PROVIDED

M8 X 25
SOCKET HEAD
CAP SCREW

EXTERIOR
OF DOOR

HANDLE
NO.AH1052

0000000000000 00000000000000000

0000000000000 0000000000

INTERIOR _—"|

OF DOOR

INSIDE VIEW

PARTIAL

AT DOOR

M2—1-9




INSTALLATION

SPEED ERECT FASTENER AND ABSORBER

0000000000000 O0C

3/16"HEX
DRIVE BIT

PANEL CONNECTOR

OUTSIDE

CHANNEL

SPEED ERECT
FASTENER NO.11260 T

MIDDLE

(SPACE EVENLY

IF MULTIPLE)

SPRING CLIP

NO.8814

SPEED ERECT

FASTENER

114462 AT
TOP & BOTTOM

NO.

WALL PANEL
OUTSIDE
PANEL
CONNECTOR

[/

i

FASTENE

SPEED ERECT(R)

— v v v

—

MID. | BOT.

TOP

— v v v

—

000000000000 ——
000000000000 00O0OC
N

NUMBER OF SPEED

ERECT FASTENERS
PER CONNECTOR

DUST COVER/\Z

))))))

OUTSIDE PANEL
CONNECTOR LENGTH

>144 & <168

>96 & <120
>120 & <144

S 48\\
>48 & <96

SECTION _A—A

M2—=1—-14




SPEED ERECT FASTENER (ot Door Frame) INSTALLATION

~+0000000000000OO0OC

SPRING CLIP
NO.88149

FLOOR
CHANNEL

SPEED ERECT FASTENER

o
O
T
O
[
P
P
O
L ©
e
o) L
== /
D < Y
/S /
\\\\\ %
Lot °
[}
YZa>xo
=== oooo
ETMN_U S
) L 00000
o< _ > D ooooooooo
E b= % L= oooooooo o L=
ol L O ==I
» Yo oooéwooo oL o oO<O
- o=l o
A O <D o
o wm ——— -
= DquM
T

WALL
PANEL
M2—=1-15

SECTION A—A

NO.114462 AT TOP & BOTTTOM

4/ji7::

UPRGHT\\

M8 X 25

BUTTON HEAD

DOOR FRAME
CAP SCREW W/

LOCK AND
SPEED ERECTI®
WASHER

SHOWN  WITHOUT
THE VERTICAL

DOOR JAMB

DOOR FRAME 1S

NOTE:




SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLY HARDWARE

(IN ADDITION TO MAIN ENCLOSURE HARDWARE)

SCREW, M6 x 12
SOCKET HEAD CAP
NO.11447/1

i,

SCREW, M6 x 12
HEX HEAD CAP
NO.105924

7N
< \Y’( &

NUT, 1/4—20 LOCK
NO.F1205

O

WASHER
M6 LOCK
NO.109954

WASHER
M6 FLAT
NO.10956

Q

]

CLAMP,
TRACK SUPPORT
NO.103873

SCREW, M10 x 25
HEX HEAD CAP
NO.F3002

)

TN
N/

~—

NUT, M10
NO.F3011

©

WASHER
M10 LOCK
NO.106240

©

WASHER
MT10 FLAT
NO.112609

M2—2—-2




SLIDING DOOR TRACK BRACKET INSTALLATION

1. MOUNT TRACK BRACKETS TO THE DOOR FRAME HEADER PANEL AND / OR
ADJACENT WALL PANEL(S) AND POST(S). ALLOW THE BRACKETS TO "BOTTOM OUT"
ON THE MOUNTING SLOTS.
MOUNT THE INSIDE TRACK BRACKET CLAMPS TO THE BRACKETS
HANG THE TRACK AND INSTALL THE OUTSIDE TRACK BRACKET CLAMPS.
4. LEVEL THE ENTIRE ASSEMBLY (FROM END TO END) AND TIGHTEN ALL FASTENERS
TIP:
LOCATE THE HIGH POINT OF THE FLOOR AND REFERENCE THE DIMENSIONS FROM
THE "TOP DETAIL" TO SET THE PROPER TRACK HEIGHT. —

I

TRACK
MT10O FLAT WASHER BRACKET
M10 LOCK WASHER
M10 X 25
HEX HEAD

CAP SCREW\\\\\\\Q&- Hr
n I -

DOOR TRACK—/////VE&I
OUTSDE////WL
TRACK

A
~ CLAMP
® © @ © NO.103873
n
| oo /" e
_ NUT
] 9 ® CLAMP
. | ® & ] 0 NO.103873
I SECTION A—A
—=Z A
DOOR FRAME
OPENING

PARTIAL ELEVATION AT SINGLE SLIDING DOOR

M2—-2-3




T0P DETAIL FOR SINGLE 27

SLIDING DOOR

1. MOUNT / INSTALL COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIED BELOW.

M8 X 25

HEX HD. CAP SCREW
w/FLAT &

LOCK WASHERS

NO. 10 x 3/4"LG:
SELF—DRILLING
SELF—TAPPING
TEK SCREW

1T"THK. FOAM

L

\\ HEADER PANEL

NO.AAT 000
(HC ONLY)
/‘H
TRACK
FLASHING
DURATRACK
UPPER DOOR
TRACK BRKT. ASS'Y. |
NO.A71015—1 |
|
16—CA. | =
TRACK ‘ .
NO.AH 1004 | |
e
\<g%
] )
5\\
275
/
TROLLEY I
NO.AH2005 (4]
JAM NUT
1/2-13 L~
~_/
NYLOCK NUT
1/2-13
(1) ROW
1" THK. FOAM
NO.AAT000 (TYP.)
/‘H
ol

DOOR

NO.88218

BRUSH WIPE
NO.AG1040

MOUNT w/NO.10 x 3/4"LG.
TEK SCREWS

TROLLEY ACCESS COVER

M2—2—-6




12 SOCKET HEAD CAP

X

TO0 BE MOUNTED ABOVE THE MIDDLE HORIZONTAL

CLIPS ONTO THE RETURN EDGE OF THE DOOR.

BUMPER NO.10417/7

12 SOCKET

ME X

HEAD CAP SCREW

(2)PLC.

HORIZONTAL
CHANNEL

INSIDE VIEW

PARTIAL

JO0000000000000000000000000000000

@ SLIDING DOOR

M2—2—7

alalalalalalalslalslalalalalalalalalaNaNalaNalalalalalalaNalaNaNaNaNaNaNaNaNal

SLIDING DOOR STOP ASSEMBLY

MOUNT BUMPER TO DOOR STOP BRACKET WITH M6

SCREWS.
2. DOOR STOP BRACKET NO.104121

1.

CHANNEL.
3. BRACKET NO.104121

DOOR STOP

BRACKET ™~

NO.104121




DOOR GASKET DETAIL FOR SINGLE 2"

SLIDING DOOR

1. ADHERE 3/8'"x3/8'" PSA—BACKED GASKET TO INTERLOCKING VERTICAL

FLANGES AS SHOWN BELOW.

2. MOUNT DOOR STOP BUMPER AND BRACKET AS PER SEPARATE DETAIL.

DOOR FRAME
UPRIGHT(TYP)

%

BRACKET

NO.WOZHQ\
! |

1

BUMPER NO.10417/

ﬁﬁﬂ v

BN

)

SLIDING DOOR

GASKET NO.AG1002

(2)ROWS AT DOOR &
DOOR FRAME

|
E”CLEARﬁgi

8

INDICATES WINDOW W /
MOUNTING GCASKET

DOOR POCKET

M2—-2-8




10P DETAIL FOR DOUBLE 2" SLIDING DOOR

1. MOUNT / INSTALL COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIED BELOW.

M1O X 25mm
HEX HD. CAP SCREW
w/FLAT & LOCK WASHERS

1"THICK FOAM
NOAATOOD NO.10x3/4"LG.
TEK SCREW
TRACK |
FLASHING PANEL
|
UPPER DOOR i : T
TRACK BRACKET |
ASS’Y NO.103252 i
\
} TRACK
12—GA. CLAMP
TRACK e NO.103873
NO.AH3005 |
\
\
TROLLEY \ E—
ASSEMBLY \ 5
NO.121273 | 143"
ju
% 125
i B%H
/‘H SJH
22 % 2
X
1"THICK FOAM %
(1)ROW ] )
F()AAWO?O (41 3
TYPICAL 4" %
? 10

EXTENDED
e 3
:
=

MOUNT TO HEADER

|
~_

w/NO.10x3/4"LG. >:<:]} ><<:j
|

TEK SCREW H |
SLIDING J//////// 1 1
DOOR(TYP.) —= 27" 27"

NO.10x3/4"LG.
TEK SCREW(TYP)

WIPE, BRUSH
NO.AG1040

TROLLEY ACCESS COVER

M2—-2-10




DOOR GASKET DETAIL FOR DOUBLE 4" SLIDING DOOR

1. ADHERE 3/8"x3/8'" PSA—BACKED GASKET TO INTERLOCKING VERTICAL
FLANGES AS SHOWN BELOW.
2. MOUNT DOOR STOP BUMPER AND BRACKET AS PER SEPARATE DETAIL.

DOUBLE DOORS SINGLE TRACK

DOOR FRAME
UPRIGHT
5102121 0104177 |
NO.10412 : \
A w0 —
[ 186 !
T E - B B | B
" 1 i 1 25 A i i
| == | —?g ; T=I=T |
SLIDING DOOR XERQSéE E%ﬁ&%E
GASKET NO.AG1002 PRIMARY
(2 ROWS)AT DOOR & SLIDING DOOR
DOOR FRAME

DOUBLE DOORS DOUBLE TRACKS

BUMPER NO.10417/ BRACKET
N

1
/ 115" (TYP) \
DOOR FRAME 44444444%
fy//7UPWGHTUYP) 2"
ﬁ — e, T
/‘7 "
A e v
|
|

1 E%%Fé@ 1 ~ DOOR (7

POCKET
SLIDING DOOR 16 i

GASKET NO.AG1002
(2 ROWS)AT DOOR &
DOOR FRAME P

m\é

N
o |
\_|>4 -

M2—=2—11




LOWER DETAIL FOR DOUBLE 2" SLIDING DOOR

7 I
—— —— 195 (TYP)

OUTSIDE

SLIDING DOOR\

<

INSIDE H
SLIDING DOOR~_ | | |
H
ME X 12mm

HEX HEAD CAP
SCREW W /LOCK

|

|

|

|

|

| DOOR
}}} ﬁ///FRAME
‘ UPRIGHT
|

|

|

& FLAT WASHERS = é“ FLOOR
%] CHANNEL
2" S %]
-

FLOOR
BRUSH
NO.AG1040 NO.10x3/4"LG.
TEK SCREW
BOLT—ON DOOR GUIDE (TYPICAL)
NO.104778
DOOR GUIDE BRUSH
NO.104777 WELDED TO NO.AGT1040

FLOOR CHANNEL

M2—=2—-12




BOLT-0ON [OWER DOOR GUIDE DETAIL

INSIDE
SLIDING
DOOR DOOR
FRAME
CORNER
- POST
.
=~ DOOR GUIDE

OUTSIDE OUNTING PAD LOWER
SLIDING NO. 103929 DOOR GUIDE
DOOR NO. 104777

e hoos (WELDED 0

GUIDE NO.104778 FLOOR CHANNEL)

M6 X 12 HEX HEAD

CAP SCREW W/ LOCK
AND FLAT WASHER

PARTIAL OUTSIDE VIEW

@ SLIDING DOORS
MZ2—=2—13






